

SECTION IV B

Listed on.27.04.2015  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.5  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.201

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)NOS. 26789-  
26790 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5&6

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs of  
deceased respondent no.1 and condonation of delay in  
filing substitution application)

Haryana State

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Chander Parkash (D) Thr.  
Proposed Lrs. & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the  
Hon'ble Court on 10.03.2015, when the Court was pleased  
to pass the following order :-

" Let fresh steps be taken to  
effect service on the respondent no.3,  
Municipal Committee, Karnal, Haryana, as  
it is a contesting party, within a week  
hence.

Registry is directed to fix a  
returnable date within six weeks, if the  
steps are taken.

List the matter after six weeks."

Accordingly show cause notice by Regd. A.D. post to  
common respondent no.2 i.e. Executive Officer Municipal  
Committee, Karnal, Haryana has been issued on 25.03.2015.  
M/s Manoj Swarup & Co., Advocate has filed vakalatnama  
and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of  
respondent no. 1(i)(ii). Copy of counter affidavit has  
been included in the paper books. Respondent no.2 have  
been served by Dasti, but no one has entered appearance

on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.  
M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS/chetan