

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.26789-26790/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/02/2010 in CR No. 3111/2001,01/02/2010 in CR No. 3874/2001 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

HARYANA STATE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDER PARKASH(D)THR PROPOSED LRS.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and substitution of deceased respondent and interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 28/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Nidhi Gupta, AAG
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Swarup, Adv.
for M/s Manoj Swarup & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Chetan Kumar
Date: 2015.09.29

In course of hearing, we have been apprised that the

19:07:05 IST
Reason:

Municipal Corporation had put the shops into auction in 1975 and the private respondents herein were the successful bidders. Though there is some cavil with regard to the

SLP(C) 26789-90/11

ownership of the land between the Municipal Corporation and the State, we want the controversy to be put to rest. Therefore, a suggestion was given to the learned counsel for the State to accept the market rate of 1980 from the auction purchasers.

Learned counsel for the auction purchasers shall

obtain instructions so that they can pay the differential sum (the amount determined by the State minus the payment made to the Municipal Corporation) within a stipulated time.

As far as the right, title and interest, are concerned, the same shall be dealt with appropriately at a different stage.

List the matter on 26th October, 2015.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master