

SECTION IV B

Listed on 26.10.2015  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.5  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.201

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 26789-  
26790 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5&6

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs of  
deceased respondent no.1 and condonation of delay in  
filing substitution application)

Haryana State ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Chander Parkash (D) Thr.  
Proposed Lrs. & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the  
Hon'ble Court on 28.09.2015, when the Court was pleased  
to pass the following order :-

" In course of hearing, we have been  
apprised that the Municipal Corporation had  
put the shops into auction in 1975 and the  
private respondents herein were the  
successful bidders. Though there is some  
cavil with regard to the ownership of the  
land between the Municipal Corporation and  
the State, we want the controversy to put  
to rest. Therefore, a suggestion was given  
to the learned counsel for the State to  
accept the market rate of 1980 from the  
auction purchasers.

Learned counsel for the auction  
purchasers shall obtain instructions so  
that they can pay the differential sum (the  
amount determined by the State minus the  
payment made to the Municipal Corporation)  
within a stipulated time.

As far as the right, title and  
interest, are concerned, the same shall be  
dealt with appropriately at a different  
stage.

List the matter on 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2015."

It is submitted that parties have not filed any documents so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters, above mentioned are, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co., Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty